

No. 13-1816

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE,

v.

ANDREW AUERNHEIMER,
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT.

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The District of New Jersey
Case No. 2:11-cr-00470-SDW-1
Honorable Susan D. Wigenton, District Judge

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* DIGITAL MEDIA LAW PROJECT
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

Kit Walsh (MA BBO#673509)
cwalsh@cyber.law.harvard.edu
Clinical Instructional Fellow
Cyberlaw Clinic
Berkman Center for Internet and Society
Harvard Law School
23 Everett St., 2nd Floor
Cambridge, MA 02140
Tel: (617) 384-9125
Fax: (617) 495-7641

Counsel for Digital Media Law Project

On the brief:

Jeffrey P. Hermes

Andrew F. Sellars

Digital Media Law Project

Berkman Center for Internet & Society

23 Everett Street, 2nd Floor

Cambridge, MA 02138

Tel: (617) 495-7547

Fax: (617) 495-7641

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1

ARGUMENT.....3

**I. APPLICATION OF 18 U.S.C. § 1030(c)(2)(B)(ii) TO NEW JERSEY’S
COMPUTER INTRUSION LAW ESCALATES PUNISHMENT
SOLELY FOR DISSEMINATING INFORMATION, AND THUS
MANDATES FIRST AMENDMENT SCRUTINY.3**

**II. UNDER THE FIRST AMENDMENT, DISCLOSURE OF
INFORMATION OF PUBLIC IMPORTANCE CANNOT SUBJECT
THE DEFENDANT TO ADDITIONAL PUNISHMENT ABSENT A
STATE INTEREST OF THE HIGHEST ORDER.6**

**A. The Information Disclosed by Auernheimer Was Both True and
Related to a Matter of Public Concern.7**

**B. Application of the New Jersey Statute in This Case Requires
Exactng Judicial Scrutiny Because the Prosecution Targets the
Publication of Truthful Information of Public Concern.13**

**C. The Jury’s Verdict that Auernheimer Accessed the Information at
Issue Illegally Does Not Satisfy First Amendment Scrutiny for
Punishing the Disclosure of that Information.18**

**D. Application of First Amendment Scrutiny Does Not Invalidate
Punishment for Disclosures Which Would Violate an Existing
Duty Not to Disclose, Disclosure of Purely Private Information, or
Disclosures that Violate Copyright or Trade Secret Laws.22**

**III. ALLOWING ADDITIONAL PUNISHMENT OF THE DEFENDANT
HERE WOULD CHILL REPORTING ON DATA SECURITY
VULNERABILITIES AND HARM THE PUBLIC'S
UNDERSTANDING OF DATA PRIVACY ISSUES.26**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Suiters</i> , 499 F.3d 1228 (10th Cir. 2007)	10
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 200 F.3d 109 (3d Cir. 1999)	14, 16, 20
<i>Beyer v. Duncannon Borough</i> , 428 Fed. App'x 149 (3d Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Bond v. Floyd</i> , 385 U.S. 116 (1966)	7
<i>Boehner v. McDermott</i> , 484 F.3d 573 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	24
<i>Bowley v. City of Uniontown Police Dep't</i> , 404 F.3d 783 (3d Cir. 2005)	15, 19
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444, (1969)	7
<i>Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.</i> , 501 U.S. 663 (1991)	19, 20
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975)	15
<i>Desnick v. ABC, Inc.</i> , 44 F.3d 1345 (7th Cir. 1995)	21
<i>Dietemann v. Time, Inc.</i> , 449 F.2d 245 (9th Cir. 1971).....	21
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003)	25
<i>First Amend. Coalition v. Judicial Inquiry & Review Bd.</i> , 784 F.2d 467 (3d Cir. 1986)	19

Florida Star v. B.J.F., 491 U.S. 524 (1989)15, 18

Food Lion, Inc. v. Capital Cities/ABC, Inc.,
194 F.3d 505 (4th Cir. 1999)4, 20, 21

Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co., 336 U.S. 490 (1949)6

Hornberger v. ABC, Inc., 799 A.2d 566, (N.J. Super. App. Div. 2002)21

Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell, 485 U.S. 46 (1988).....12, 20

Jean v. Mass. State Police, 492 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2007)24

Jenkins v. Dell Publ’g Co., 251 F.2d 447 (3d Cir. 1958)24

Landmark Communications, Inc. v. Virginia, 435 U.S. 829 (1978)15

Medical Laboratory Mgmt. Consultants v. ABC, Inc.,
306 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2002)21

Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo, 418 U.S. 241 (1974)31

NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co., 458 U.S. 886 (1982)7

Nat’l Taxpayers Union v. U.S. Soc. Sec. Admin.,
302 Fed. App’x 115 (3d Cir. 2008)25

New York v. Ferber, 458 U.S. 747 (1982) 6

New York Times Co. v. Sullivan, 376 U.S. 254 (1964)20

Ostergren v. Cuccinelli, 615 F.3d 263 (4th Cir. 2010) *passim*

Pulte Homes, Inc. v. Laborers' Int'l Union of N. Am.,
648 F.3d 295 (6th Cir. 2011)5

Reno v. ACLU, 521 U.S. 844 (1997)10

Ross v. Midwest Commc'ns, Inc., 870 F.2d 271 (5th Cir. 1989)11

Saxe v. State Coll. Area Sch. Dist., 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001)5

Shulman v. Group W Prods., Inc., 955 P.2d 469 (Cal. 1998) 4, 21, 22, 25, 32

Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of the N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.,
502 U.S. 105 (1991)5

Smith v. Daily Mail Publ'g Co., 443 U.S. 97 (1979)15

Smithfield Foods, Inc. v. United Food & Commercial Workers Int'l Union,
585 F.Supp.2d 815 (E.D. Va. 2008)21

Snyder v. Phelps, 131 S. Ct. 1207 (2011)7, 8

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc., 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011)6

Startzell v. City of Philadelphia, 533 F.3d 183 (3d Cir. 2008)13

Thornhill v. Alabama, 310 U.S. 88 (1940)27

Time, Inc. v. Hill, 385 U.S. 374 (1967)25

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC, 512 U.S. 622 (1994)13

United States v. Aguilar, 515 U.S. 593 (1995)23

United States v. Cioni, 649 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 2011)6

United States v. O'Brien, 391 U.S. 367 (1968)17

United States v. Stevens, 130 S. Ct. 1577 (2010)14, 26

United States v. Stevens, 533 F.3d 218 (3d Cir. 2008)7

Statutes

17 U.S.C. § 30125

18 U.S.C. § 10303

18 U.S.C. § 10285

N.J. Stat. § 2C:20-313, 6, 14, 24

Other Authorities

Yochai Benkler, *The Wealth of Networks* (2006)11

Robert G. Bone, *A New Look at Trade Secret Law: A Doctrine in Search of a Justification*, 86 Cal. L. Rev. 241 (1998)25

Wilson Huhn, *The Emerging Constitutional Calculus*, 79 Ind. L.J. 801 (2004)17

Leslie Kendrick, *Content Discrimination Revisited*, 98 Va. L. Rev. 231 (2012)13, 17

Andrea M. Matwyshyn, *Hacking Speech: Informational Speech and the First Amendment*, 107 Nw. U. L. Rev. 795 (2013)31

Andrea M. Matwyshyn, *Hidden Engines of Destruction: The Reasonable Expectation of Code Safety and the Duty to Warn in Digital Products*, 62 Fla. L. Rev. 109 (2010)12

N.J. Assembly Judiciary Committee, 201st Legislature, Statement to Assembly Committee Substitute for Assembly No. 1303, (Mar. 26, 1984)23

N.J. Senate, 201st Legislature, Sponsor's Statement for S. No. 1807 (May 14, 1984)23

Ethan Peterson & John Lofton, *Computer Security Publications: Information Economics, Shifting Liability, and the First Amendment*, 24 Whittier L. Rev. 71 (2002)28

S. Rep. No. 99-432 (1986), *reprinted in* 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 247919

Nathan Siegel, *Publication Damages in Newsgathering Cases*, 19 Commc'n Law. 11 (2001)20

Geoffrey R. Stone, *Content-Neutral Restrictions*, 54 U. Chi. L. Rev. 46 (1987)14, 27

Geoffrey R. Stone, *Government Secrecy vs. Freedom of the Press*, 1 Harv. L. & Policy Rev. 185 (2007)12

Peter P. Swire, *A Model for When Disclosure Helps Security: What Is Different About Computer and Network Security?*, 3 J. Telecomm. & High Tech. L. 163 (2004)29

Eugene Volokh, *Crime-Facilitating Speech*,
57 Stan. L. Rev. 1095, 1118 (2005)11
